UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2112642120 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

. Cook County Clerk
When Recorded Mail to: Date: 05/06/2021 11:10 AM Pg: 1 of 11
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS-DTO RECORDING
3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY

SANTA ANA, CA 92707-891

Document Prepared by:

Ahzhane Peevy

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City. OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3Cu0

HUMOVI MG BTSNk

Parcel # 12281230460000

Tax ID# 12281230460000

Please cross-reference to: instrument Number: 1912046198, COOK County, lllinois.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
FIXEC XATE LOAN

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreenent'), made by and between NOEMI R
RODRIGUEZ AKA NOEM| RODRIGUEZ & ELIZABETH RODRIGUEZ ("Borrower") MidFirst
Bank, a federally chartered savings association located =t 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City,
OK 73118 ("Lender"), and Mortgage Electronic ‘Recistration Systems, Inc. ("MERS")
("Mortgagee") renews, amends, supplements and extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed ("Security Instrument") originated on 4/23/20%%, recorded on 4/30/2019, in
Instrument Number: 1912046198, in COOK County, lllinois.ard granted or assigned to
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. ("MERS"), and (2) tae Promissory Note ("Note")
bearing the same date, in the original principal amount of $234,671.70 and secured by, the
Security Instrument and other loan documents typically referred to as “addenda" or “riders”
(collectively referred to herein as "Loan Documents”), which are secured 5y the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument, located at 10023 LCHH.LER BLVD,
FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131-0000, the real property described being set forth as {otows:

Borrower Initlal Lings

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agresment *Please add the appropriate number of initlal lines for each

Order Number: 13232776 signatory over 4
MFRS MIN- 10NARATA4ANNAA1AAA2 MFRS Phone 1.RARATOA-AA7Y



2112642120 Page: 2 of 11

See Exhibit "A" attac dueQJd: nﬁelagnlnééjr COPY

Parcel # 12281230460000
(Herein defined as "Property").

Capitalized Amount: $0.00

Borrower is in default or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear from exercising its rights under the Loan Documents, {ii) to extend or rearrange the time
and manner of payment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
(iii) to extend and carry forward the lien{s) on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the legal holder entitled to enforce the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request to so forbear, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant certain other financial accommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration-of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consioz:2tion paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby ackraviledged, the parties mutuaily agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrumenr? a=d any other Loan Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained ir the-Note or Security Instrument):

1. Acknowledgement o1 iiipaid Balance:

Borrower acknowledges that as of the date of the first payment due under this
Agreement, Borrower owes Lunder the unpaid balance of $234,004.59 ("Unpaid
Balance™), in addition to the other fees, charges and expenses described in the section
of the Agreement entitled "Acknowledezment of Unpaid Fees and Costs." The Unpaid
Balance includes unpaid principal of $./29,697.75, unpaid interest of $4,306.84, escrows
advanced of $0.00, and certain unpaid fees of $0.00, less $0.00 in suspense funds.

Borrower acknowledges that $4,306.84 of the U’ ipaid Balance shall be paid by a new
loan, extended to Borrower by Department of Hcusing and Urban Development ("HUD")
according to the terms of HUD Partial Claim loar{"Partial Claim Loan") that is
memorialized in a Partial Claim Promissory Note and Subordinate Mortgage/Deed of
Trust between Borrower and HUD ("HUD Partial Claim Documents"). Borrower shall not
be required to make monthly payments to HUD on the Padizi Claim Loan but, rather,
shall repay that amount to HUD according to the terms ol the HUD Partial Claim
Documents,

After removal of the Partial Claim Loan amount from the Unpaid Baiar.?, the amount
owed by Borrower to Lender under the terms of this Agreement is $229,697.75
("Modified Principal Balance"). Borrower hereby renews, extends and promices to pay
the Modified Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender, Interest will be
charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the Modified Principal
Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan Documents have
been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as

Borrower Initial Lines

i e
Page 2 of the Loan Medification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial ines for each
Order Number; 13232776 signatory over 4

MFRS MiN- 1NNARS7NANNRITRAGD MFRS Phane 1. ARR-RTARAT7



2112642120 Page: 3 of 11

modified by M Jgﬂe@nFAﬁet]e§m!Al? LOEIQDQI’E‘I‘:XJ "Principal” shall be

deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Barrower agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owing {"Unpaid Fees and Costs") plus other allowable late charges, costs, fees and
expenses incurred after this Agreement becomes effective (the total sum of which is
referred to as "Fees and Costs"). Borrower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included in the Modified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of *ia debt secured by the Loan Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Docurents and as otherwise permissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Cocts remain due and payable to Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest, as-rermitted by the Loan Documents. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and
Costs shall bs_parable to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the
Security Instrumert to the extent provided in the Security Instrument and otherwise
permissible under app!icable laws and requirements.

3. Interest Calculation:
Interest will be calculated at a fixied yearly interest rate of 3.250%.

4, Payment Amounts, Time of Paymentz and Maturity Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrower shall, beginning on 5/1/2021,
through the Maturity Date, make monthls payments of U.S. $999.66 for principal and
interest and shall continue to make such pav:aents in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents unti! the Modified Principal Balance is
paid in full.

b. An escrow account has been established under the teim« and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment eack month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currenfly is $523.35 per mori», which is subject to
change depending on the amounts attributable to taxes, insurancz-and other escrow
items. The present combined monthly payment and escrove revment will be
$1,523.01. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to tine i accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate escrow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance, and other escrow items may be paid approupriately.
The escrow payment amount will be combined with the monthly principal and interest

payment amount.
Borrowewitlal UEES
Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number; 13232776 signatory over 4

MFRS MIN: 1NORRATNANNAR1A0G2 MFRS Phnna 1-ARRKTARITT



2112642120 Page: 4 of 11

c. The MatMNe of the LOLQ é\lﬁd tg:ch)E IYBorrower still owes

amounts to Lender on the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

5. Acknowledgment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Modification:
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees this Agreement is subject to the foliowing
conditions, which must exist at the time this Agreement is executed:

a. All payments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Plan Agreement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;

b. The Property has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use of the Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as required under this Agreement; and

¢. The Borrower (one or more) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
rasidence, unless occupancy by a Borrower is expressly not required by applicable
Invastor or Insurer guidance and program requirements; and

d. The Lerder remains in the first lien position and there are no outstanding liens and/or
judgrenis-against the Property; and

e. If applicacle, Bankruptcy Court approval; and

If applicable, @’ requirements for an assumption of the loan are satisfied and Lender

has approveu ihe 2ssumption.

—h

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satistice, this Agreement shall become nult and void unless
otherwise expressly agreed by Lender in writing. In the event this Agreement becomes
null and void as set forth in thie saragraph, Borrower acknowledges and agrees all
provisions of the Loan Documents siai continue in full force and effect and Lender
shall be under no obligation to modify-2ry provision of the Loan Documents under this
Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following «ddiess or such other place as the
Lender may require upon written notice to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Altn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

7. Adjustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is cawulated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will apply.
If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisicns in the Note will not apply.

Borrower Initial ﬁ ]

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement “Please add the apprapriate number of initial lines for sach
Order Nurnber: 13232776 signatory over 4
MERS MIN- 1N1NRSATNANNAATAAG? MFRS Phrne 1-RAR-R7A-RRT7




2112642120 Page: 5 of 11

s, sunor Tt aSeh AL COPY

a. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or, if
Borrower is not a natural person, any beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

b. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security
instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of the
designated period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

9. Comnliance with Loan Documents:

Borrower represents that, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrawer i in full compliance with the covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the represan.ations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as ¢t t» effective date of this Agreement.

10. Renewal and Extcnsion:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby rerewad and extended until the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, fiave been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge
and agree that the extension, atreridment, modification or rearrangement effected by
this Agreement shall in no manne! affect or impair the Note or the liens and security
interests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amena v: rearrange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all
liens and security interests (including, if applicable. any and all vendor's liens), which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

11. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained ir.the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents also shall apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder. Nothing ~ontained herein
shail be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditiors. of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way be deemed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Borrower
under the Loan Documents as herein moadified, including without limitation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to

Borrowii Initial L:xs

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the apprapriate number of initial lines for each

Crder Number: 13232776 signatory over 4
MFRS MIN- 10NARATNANNAIRAA? MFERS Phnne 1.RRA-AT0-R77




2112642120 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

12. Bankruptcy:

if, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
discharge in a Chapter 7 bankrupicy and there has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlying debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains certain rights, including but not limited to, the right to foreclose its interest in the
property under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for
this Agreement is the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its right and
pursuirg its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default.
The partics agree that if approval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court is required
and not rzcsived, this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. Loan Documerits Remain In Full Force and Effect:

The provisions oi"ine Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, ‘=n.¢ Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender under the Loan Documments, subject to the terms of the Bankruptcy section of this
Agreement. In the event oiany.inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be aiziation, satisfaction or release, in whole or in part, of
the Loan Documents. Except as oiheraise specifically provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender are bound and must
comply with all of the terms and provisioris-0f the Loan Documents, except as amended
by this Agreement.

Borrower understands and agrees that MERS s Mortgage Elecfronic Registration
Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation tha( is' Acting solely as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is/ire, Mortgagee of record under
the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is orgarized and existing under the
laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number ¢t F.0. Box 2026, Flint, Ml
48501-2026 tel. (888) 679-MERS. Borrower understands and aqiees that MERS holds
only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower under the Loan fjocuments and this
Agreement and is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's suscessors and
assigns and as such MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of ihusa interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and < take any
action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the
mortgage loan.

Borroﬂltial nges

Page 6 of the Loan Modification Agreement “Please add the appropriale number of initial lines for each

Order Number: 13232776 signatory over 4
MERS MIN 1NNRKIZNANNZA1AAAT MERS Phnna 1-RAA_R70RITT




2112642120 Page: 7 of 11

1, Exscton bbbkt \- COPY

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

15. Miscellaneous:

a. Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
against any person not a party to the Agreement.

b. If any court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement to
be invalid, to any extent, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby and shall continue in full force and effect to bind the parties.

c. ‘Ihis. Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts,
each-¢f which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute
one aivi ine same Agreement.

d. This Agreaircnt shall be governed by the faws of the state where the Property is
located.

16. Effective Date:

This Agreement is effective upun the execution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower,

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DGCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINA_ AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH.//ZTTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS O72JRAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LECALLY ENFORCED, THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANEFD ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHOK'ZED ASSIGNEES.

Borrower Initial LiEes
Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 13232776 signatory over 4

MFRS MIN- 1NNARATAANNZR1RAQ2? MFRS Phana 1-RRR-R7A-RI77



2112642120 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER

AR Godviquer ats Prgm @ﬂ}wgw)

NOEMI R RODRIGUEZ AKA NOEMI
RODRIGUEZ

Acknowledgement
STATE OF llline's )
) 88:
COUNTY OF COOn )
On the l gﬂ{ day of ?f‘: C , 202.(_, befare me, the undersigned, a

notary public in and for saic :tate, personally appeared NOEMI R RODRIGUEZ AKA NOEMI
RODRIGUEZ & ELIZABETH ROCRIGUEZ, personally known fo me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the indiviiiual,s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefiiry sxecuted the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumen’, ihe individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument,

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hant, and official seal.

ﬂ l:’/L 'ﬂj’ﬂ/ County ui Residence: CU ) ).

Notary Public
1 Commissici Mumber; cg (0(‘9 (05,
NV ] vgger ’
Printed name of notary My Commission Expires: 1 Z-7-Z
(Seal)
OFFICIAL SEAL
NICK KLUGGER

Notary Public - State of llinoig
My Commission Expires Dec, 7, 2021

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number. 13232776
MERS MIN: 100853704003316902 MERS Phone 1-B88-679-6377



2112642120 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

{ e
Vice Président/MIdErét Bank

Hoke Wendlen
Printed Name \
Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHTM A }
) 88:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
On the -7/\9’ day of _‘f}p_ﬂ\ . 20&, before me, the undersigned, a notary pubiic in and
for said state, personaiv  appeared _ Yoke \e4 . who acknowledged

himselffherselfithemselves to be a Yice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grand.Bh:d. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfzctsry evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged-‘0'me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Bivd. Okiahoma City, Ol 73118, anc that by hisfher/their signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and offiiia! s=al.

Q&Q ]\/ County of Residence:~—~Oklahoma

<ﬂary Public

Jalinda Simmons

Commission Number: ‘%093}}_‘

Printed Name of Notary

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13232776
MERS MIN: 100853704003316932 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



2112642120 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOMINEE FOR LENDER
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

e

Vice President
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Chris Weaks
Printed Name
Acknowledgement
STATE OF Oklahoma )
)&
COUNTY OF Qkishoma )
N . ‘

On the L% gay of @q)[\\ , 20}}, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and

for said state, ‘purvonally appsared Ghris Woeeks , who  acknowledged

himselffherselfithemselves t>-0e a Vice President of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc. and
who is personally known to m: cr who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity as Vice President of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems Inc. and that by histher/their signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, execuwd the instrument,

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my *.2nd and official seal.

NQ’ j\ ‘ g}’}# %%% County of Residence: Okiahoma
Nofary Public TR
, » 14008802
jalinda Simmons alee.om
Printed name of notary X P “; My Commission &xzires: L [ 2! [m,

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number; 13232776
MERS MIN: 100853704003316992 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



2112642120 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

LOTS 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 9 IN FOURTH ADDITION TO FRANKLIN PARK IN SECTION 28,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. which currently has the address of 10023 SCHILLER BLVD, FRANKLIN
PARK, IL 60131

Parcel # 12281230460000

Tax ID# 12281230460000

Page 11 of the Loen Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13232776
MERS MIN: 100853704003316992 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



